

No. 23-3100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

VOTEAMERICA and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Case No. 2:21-CV-02253

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Charlotte M. Davis*
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
107 S. West Street, Ste 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 745-5870
Counsel for Amicus
**admission to the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals pending*

Dated: August 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FILLING OUT THE ADVANCE BALLOT APPLICATION IS NOT SPEECH, AND TO THE EXTENT IT IS, IT IS NOT THE SPEECH OF PLAINTIFFS.....	5
II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS’ ACTIONS WERE TO BE CONSIDERED SPEECH, THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS “TO SELECT WHAT THEY BELIEVE TO BE THE MOST EFFECTIVE MEANS” TO CONVEY THEIR MESSAGE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2794, 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023).....	7-9
<i>Bass v. Richards</i> , 308 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6-7
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4-5
<i>Duda v. Elder</i> , 7 F.4th 899 (10th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Lichenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F.Supp.3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4-5, 6-7, 9-12
<i>Project Vote v. Kelly</i> , 805 F.Supp.2d 152 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	11-12
<i>Republican Party v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Sheldon v. Grimes</i> , 18 F.Supp.3d 854 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 451 U.S. 724 (1974).....	10-11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	10
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 F.App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12-13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sunstein, Cass, *Free Speech Now*, 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 255 (Winter 1992).....6
